Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt resolution honoring Deputy Probation Officer III **Robert Tachibana** upon his retirement from the Monterey County Probation Department after thirty years of dedicated public service

WHEREAS, Robert Tachibana began his public service career as a Juvenile Institutions Officer in 1990, became a Deputy Probation Officer I in 1995, a journey-level officer in 1996, and was promoted a lead officer in 1999; and

WHEREAS, Robert Tachibana served in multiple assignments in both the Adult and Juvenile Divisions, and developed a profound knowledge of the complex and multifaceted Juvenile Special Services Unit; and

WHEREAS, Robert Tachibana has distinguished himself for his steady leadership and reliable presence, for being patient and approachable, and providing guidance and inspiration as a role model to staff; and

WHEREAS, Robert Tachibana has been recognized as a dependable and responsible officer with high ethical and professional standards, diligent in his duties, proactive and focused on the needs and welfare of the clients he supervised; and

WHEREAS, Robert Tachibana, through his hard work and dedication, has placed the highest priority on the needs and success of the Department, ensuring that his contributions were completed in the most professional and helpful manner; and

WHEREAS, Robert Tachibana has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Probation Department after thirty years of dedicated service, effective December 19, 2020, as he enters a new stage in his life, those who have been fortunate in working with him will remember his dedication to the Probation Department, his superiors, colleagues and subordinates, his clients and their families, and to the residents of Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Deputy Probation Officer III **Robert Tachibana** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND AD	OPTED on this	, 2020 by the following vote, to-wit
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
	1	terey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy n the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the County of Monterey, State	1
	By, D	eputy